### CHAPTER 634 — H.F.No. 2005

An act relating to employment; providing for equitable compensation relationships among certain government employees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Sections 43A.01, by adding a subdivision; 43A.02, by adding subdivisions; 43A.05, by adding a subdivision; and 43A.18, Subdivision 8.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 43A.01, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 3. EQUITABLE COMPENSATION RELATIONSHIPS. It is the policy of this state to attempt to establish equitable compensation relationships between female-dominated, male-dominated, and balanced classes of employees in the executive branch. Compensation relationships are equitable within the meaning of this subdivision when the primary consideration in negotiating, establishing, recommending, and approving total compensation is comparability of the value of the work in relationship to other positions in the executive branch.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 43A.02, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 6a. BALANCED CLASS. "Balanced class" means any class in which no more than 80 percent of the incumbents are male and no more than 70 percent of the incumbents are female.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 43A.02, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 14a. COMPARABILITY OF THE VALUE OF THE WORK.

  "Comparability of the value of the work" means the value of the work measured
  by the composite of the skill, effort, responsibility, and working conditions
  normally required in the performance of the work.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 43A.02, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 22a. FEMALE-DOMINATED CLASS. "Female-dominated or grades" any class in which more than 70 percent of the incumbents are female.
- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 43A.02, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 27a. MALE-DOMINATED CLASS. "Male-dominated class" means any class in which more than 80 percent of the incumbents are male.
- Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 43A.05, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- Subd. 5. COMPARABILITY ADJUSTMENTS. The commissioner shall compile, subject to availability of funds and personnel, and submit to the legislative commission on employee relations by January 1 of each odd-numbered year a list showing, by bargaining unit, and by plan for executive branch employees covered by a plan established pursuant to section 43A.18, those female-dominated classes and those male-dominated classes in state civil service for which a compensation inequity exists based on comparability of the value of the work. The commissioner shall also submit to the legislative commission on employee relations, along with the list, an estimate of the appropriation necessary for providing comparability adjustments for classes on the list. The commission shall review and approve, disapprove, or modify, the list and proposed appropriation. The commission's action shall be submitted to the full legislature in the same manner as provided in section 3.855 and section 43A.18 or section 179.74, subdivision 5, provided that the full legislature may approve, reject, or modify the commission's action. The commission shall show the distribution of the proposed appropriation among the bargaining units and among the plans established under 43A.18. Each bargaining unit and each plan shall be allocated that proportion of the total proposed appropriation which equals the number of positions in the unit or plan approved by the commission for comparability adjustments divided by the total number of positions on the list approved by the commission for comparability adjustments. Distribution of any appropriated funds within each bargaining unit or plan shall be determined by collective bargaining agreements or by plans.
- Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 43A.18, Subdivision 8, is amended to read:
- Subd. 8. COMPENSATION RELATIONSHIPS OF POSITIONS. In preparing management negotiating positions for compensation which is established pursuant to subdivision 1, and in establishing, recommending and approving total compensation for any position within the plans covered in subdivisions 2, 3 and 4, the commissioner shall assure that:
- (a) Compensation for positions in the classified and the unclassified service compare reasonably to one another;
- (b) Compensation for state positions bears reasonable relationship to compensation for similar positions outside state service;
- (c) Compensation for management positions bears reasonable relationship to compensation of represented employees managed;
- (d) Compensation for positions within the classified service bears reasonable relationships among related job classes and among various levels within the same occupation; and
- (e) Compensations bear reasonable relationships to one another within the meaning of this subdivision if compensation for positions which require compara-

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

ble knowledge, abilities, duties, responsibilities and accountabilities skill, effort, responsibility, and working conditions is comparable and if compensation for positions which require differing knowledge, abilities, duties, responsibilities and accountabilities skill, effort, responsibility, and working conditions is proportional to the knowledge, abilities, duties and responsibilities skill, effort, responsibility, and working conditions required.

## Sec. 8. [43A.05] [Subd. 6.] ALLOCATION.

The amount recommended by the legislative commission on employee relations pursuant to section 6 to make comparability adjustments shall be submitted to the full legislature by March 1 of each odd-numbered year. The legislature may accept, reject, or modify the amount recommended. The commissioner of finance, in consultation with the commissioner of employee relations, shall allocate the amount appropriated by the legislature, on a pro-rata basis, if necessary, to the proper accounts for distribution to incumbents of classes which have been approved for comparability adjustments.

Funds appropriated for purposes of comparability adjustments for state employees shall be drawn exclusively from and shall not be in addition to the funds appropriated for salary supplements or other employee compensation. Funds not used for purposes of comparability adjustments shall revert to the appropriate fund.

# Sec. 9. [43A.08] [Subd 1b.] EXCEPTION.

The provisions of this act do not apply to the positions contained in Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 43A.08, Subdivision 1, Clause (g).

Approved March 23, 1982

# CHAPTER 635 — H.F.No. 2033

An act relating to agriculture; providing for the licensing and regulation of certain grain buyers; providing a penalty; appropriating money; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 223; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1980, Chapter 223, as amended; and Sections 232.01; 232.02, as amended; 232.04; and 232.06, Subdivision 5.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

### Section 1. PURPOSE.

The grain industry is an important source of revenue for many of Minnesota's citizens, and the regulation of grain buyers is consistent with the public welfare. It is the purpose of sections 2 to 9 to give the commissioner of agriculture the authority to regulate grain buyers.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.